Corporate Office (T&C-CFA Branch) 2nd floor, Room No. 227-A, Eastern Court, Janpath, New Delhi – 110 001

Phone – 011 -23734321 Fax – 011 - 23734319 / 23734322



 Email id : tccfa.bsnl@gmail.com
 (A Govt. of India Enterprise)

 No. 1-1/2017-R&C [CFA]
 Dated: 15-02-2018

Circular R&C-CFA No. 228/17-18

- Sub: Introduction of new retail WiFi Hotspot plans 'BSNL_WiFi_EDC_50', 'BSNL_WiFi_EDC_90' & 'BSNL_WiFi_EDC_180' for Students & Faculty in order to offer WiFi Hot Spot services in the campus of university/college/institutions under MHRD (department of higher education), provided through HSSP & BSNL WiFi offload 4G Plus project in all the Circles-reg.
- 1. In order to offer WiFi Hot Spot services in the Campus of university/college/institutions, following has been decided by the competent authority:
 - a) To introduce retail WiFi Hotspot plans 'BSNL_WiFi_EDC_50', 'BSNL_WiFi_EDC_90' & 'BSNL_WiFi_EDC_180' for Students & Faculty in order to offer WiFi Hot Spot services in the campus of university/college/institutions under MHRD (department of higher education), provided through HSSP & BSNL WiFi offload 4G Plus project in all the circles. Details are as follows:

S. No.	Name of Plan	Price (Inclusive of GST) (in Rs.)	Bandwidth	Data Volume & Validity
1	BSNL_ WiFi_ EDC_ 50	50	Upto 4Mbps	3 GB, 14 Days validity
2	BSNL_WiFi_EDC_90	90	Upto 4Mbps	5 GB, 28 Days validity
3	BSNL_WiFi_EDC_180	180	Upto 4Mbps	30 GB, 28 Days validity

EDC: Educational Campus.

- b) The above plans shall be offered through BSNL WiFi Hotspot & Mobile offload project (4G Plus) being set up by L&T, HFCL as well as through Hot Spot Service Provider (HSSP).
- c) The circle shall ensure that above plans are offered only to the Students & Faculty in the campus of university/college/institutions under MHRD (department of higher education).
- 2. The revenue share with HSSP shall be shared as per agreement.
- 3. All other terms and conditions shall remain same as per earlier circulars.
- 4. The Circles shall ensure to comply with all regulatory requirements.
- These instructions shall be <u>effective with immediate effect in all the circles.</u>
- 6. This circular is issued based on the approval of Competent Authority in Broadband cell file No. 64-277/2013/WiMax/Tariff/Pt.2. For any queries/clarification in this regard, matter may be taken up with Broadband Section, BSNL Corporate Office, Janpath, New Delhi-110001 (Fax No. 011-23734052).

DGM (T&C)-CFA

То

The CGMs, All Telecom Circle/Metro Telephone Districts

Copy for information to: -

- 1. CMD, BSNL.
- 2. Directors (CFA / CM / ENT / HR / FIN) on BSNLs Board.
- 3. Executive Director (Finance), BSNL.
- 4. PGM (Regulation), BSNL CO, New Delhi- for necessary action.
- 5. CGM (NCNGN) for information.
- 6. All Tariff committee members [PGM (NWP-CFA)/GM (NWP-BB/PDP-CFA)/Sr. GM (Finance-CFA)], BSNL C.O.
- 7. GM (CIT), CO BSNL for placement on BSNL Website.
- 8. GM (NWP-BB/PDP)-CFA, CO BSNL w.r.t case mark: 64-277/2013/WiMax/Tariff/Pt.2 carrying the approval of the Competent Authority in the matter.
- 9. AD OL for Hindi version.
- 10. CGM (ITPC), Pune for necessary changes in CDR/billing systems.
- 11. CGM (BBNW), BSNL, CTS Compound, Netaji Nagar, New Delhi-23.
- 12. GM (BBNW), Bangalore NOC, East Telephone Exchange Building, Lazar Road, Near Bangalore east Rly Station Bangalore.
- 13. Director General P&T Audit, Shyam Nath Marg, Near Old Secretariat, Delhi-110 054.
- 14. Secretary TRAI.
- 15. Hot Spot Service Provider (HSSP)
- 16. Guard File.

Frank -

Website: www.bsnl.co.in